School District of Rhinelander
Use of Facilities Fee Schedule

. Large Area Small Areas
Effective July 1, 2008 Gymnasium Classrooms
Auditorium Office Areas
Pool Conference Rooms
Cafeteria Kitchens

Library Media Center
Tiered Classroom
Tennis Courts/Track/Etc.

Charges Admission to Charges Admission to
NO Admission Charges Activity/Event NO Admission Charges Activity/Event
CLASSIFICATION Examples Per Hour Charge Per Hour Charge Per Hour Charge Per Hour Charge
Youth Oriented Groups  |1. A class, club or school board approved activity of a school building. No Charge No Charge No Charge No Charge
2. Groups sponsored by or under the direction of the School District of
Rhinelander, Nicolet Area Technical Collge, University of Wisconsin System,
Rhinelander Children's Arts Program, WXPR Radio Station, or the Department of No Charge $12.50 No Charge $7.50
Public Instruction, post-secondary institutions both public and private
3. Other groups (includes individuals) providing activities for youth. No Charge $12.50 No Charge $7.50

Indoor

Outdoor

4. Rhinelander High School or James Williams Middle School Coaches/Advisors
conducting youth programs relative to their assigned co-curricular program(s) in
the days of the year outside of the aforementioned program(s) designated season
dates.

**|f attendees of the event are paying admission/fees
directly to coaches/advisors, the coach or advisor will be
responsible for paying the district 10% of the gross
income. Gross income will be reported to the Business
Office in the form of documentation of the number of
attendees and the price of admission. Coaches must
waive the admission/fee of any student who is of
free/reduced status.

**|f attendees of the event are paying admission/fees
directly to coaches/advisors, the coach or advisor will be
responsible for paying the district 5% of the gross income.
Gross income will be reported to the Business Office in
the form of documentation of the number of attendees and
the price of admission. Coaches must waive the
admission/fee of any student who is of free/reduced
status.

Adult Oriented Groups

1. Activities primarily intended for the adults of the School District of
Rhinelander and Community.

$15.00 $30.00

$15.00 $30.00

2. Groups which request and obtain a written reciprocity agreement or a written
individual negotiated agreement.

Rates charged as per individual agreement negotiated with the district. This option is intended for those groups within
the community that desire to use district facilities on a continuing basis and who may have something to offer the

districtin return.

3. Approved reduction or waiver of fees approved by the Board of Education or
its designee.

This option is intended for those adult community groups that may desire to use the facilities but qualify under a
hardship or non-funded situation and do not have the resources to pay for facility use. Application for waiver or
reduction of fees must be submitted in writing to the Board of Education or its designee on an individual basis (a request
and approval may cover multiple areas or dates if identified in the request).

*Non-Local Groups

Any activity sponsored by an organization that is not located in the district.

To Be Determined

* Charges for activities of non-local groups will be considered on an "as requested” basis, but will be no less than 2 times the rate for School Distruct of Rhinelander community adult rates.
** |f there is no admission/fee charged to the attendees of these events, the building usage fee would be waived entirely. If the attendees' admission fee is being paid to a co-curricular support
group registered with the School District of Rhinelander, the usage fee would be waived.

NOTE: Coaches and advisors will be excused in part or in whole from their fee obligation if they recruit or retain traditionally underserved students into their co-curricular program.

All groups will be responsible for any charges incurred. Example: Custodian, lifeguard, kitchen supervisor, stage or lighting operator.
CAVOC and the Ropes Course will be charged as per current School District of Rhinelander policy.
Areas not listed on a facility use request will be determined to be in a large area or small area on an individual basis, as requested.






